

No. 14-1507

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEVE MICHAEL BEYLUND,

Petitioner,

v.

GRANT LEVI, DIRECTOR OF THE NORTH DAKOTA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of North Dakota**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THOMAS F. MURTHA IV
Murtha Law Office
P.O. Box 1111
Dickinson, ND 58602
(701) 227-0146

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
PAUL W. HUGHES
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3127
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented i
Table of authorities iii
Opinions below 1
Jurisdiction 1
Constitutional and Statutory
Provisions Involved 1
Statement 4
Summary of argument 8
Argument 9
 A. The search of petitioner’s blood was not
 consensual 9
 B. The unconstitutional nature of the search
 requires remand. 13
Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 975 F.2d 343 (7th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	13
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	12
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Brooke</i> , 214 U.S. 138 (1909).....	12
<i>Eidson v. Owens</i> , 515 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Filkowski v. Dir., N.D. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 862 N.W.2d 785 (N.D. 2015).....	14
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	10
<i>Madeira v. Affordable Hous. Found.</i> , 469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).....	13
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979).....	11
<i>One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v. Com. of Pa.</i> , 380 U.S. 693 (1965).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	15

Cases—continued

<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	10, 11
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	13
<i>State v. Chasingbear</i> , 2014 WL 3802616 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014).....	7
<i>State v. Friedt</i> , 735 N.W.2d 848 (N.D. 2007).....	14
<i>State v. Jordheim</i> , 508 N.W.2d 878 (N.D. 1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 301 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976).....	15
<i>United States v. Sebetich</i> , 776 F.2d 412 (3d Cir. 1985).....	11

Statutes

N.D. Cent. Code	
§ 39-06.2-10.2	2
§ 39-08-01	1, 3, 5, 6
§ 39-20-01	2, 5, 6, 10
§ 39-20-04.1	2, 5
§ 39-20-07	13
§ 39-20-14	2

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	11
